Richard T. Howell AT&T

D
u Area Manager-Regulatory Relations 208 S. Akard St.
\J’ 25" Floor
~

Dallas, Texas 75202
T: (469)657-6722
rh2514@att.com
www.att.com

September 7, 2023

Ms. Tanowa Troupe

Commission Secretary

The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 East Broad Street

Columbus, OH 43215

Re: Case No. 07-0464-TP-COl
Case No. 90-5032-TP-TRF

Dear Ms. Troupe:

On August 17, 2023, tariff pages for the Ameritech Operating Companies were filed with
the Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”) under Transmittal No. 1905. This
filing in the F.C.C. No. 2 Tariff became effective on September 1, 2023.

In this filing, Ameritech Operating Companies (Ameritech) proposes to discontinue 800
Carrier ID Only Service pursuant to the FCC's Second Report and Order in WC Docket
No. 17-84 (FCC 18-74) released June 8, 2018 (i.e., the ‘no customer rule’). There are
no customers subscribing to 800 Carrier ID Only Service, and Ameritech has received
no reasonable requests for service within the prior 30 days.

These tariff pages can also be viewed on the FCC website at
https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/etfsHome.action. Once on this page, follow these steps to
access this filing:

Select the Public Access button.

Select the link: Browse Tariff Documents.

Select the link: Browse ILEC Tariff Documents.

From the alphabetical list select “Ameritech Operating Companies.”
Select FCC 2 — Access Services tariff.

Locate tariff pages for Transmittal No. 1905 and select the View/Download
Pages link on the right-hand side.

S o

This process will provide the specific pages filed for the applicable state.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at
469-657-6722.
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September 7, 2023

Sincerely,

V4

Richard T. Howell
Area Manager-Regulatory Relations



Kristen E. Shore

L
‘&.J, Assistant Vice President - Regulatory
\ ’ 1057 Lenox Park Blvd NE
\\_—//

Atlanta, GA 30319

FRN: 0020-5728-30 This filing is being made on a
streamlined basis on 15 days’
notice under Section 204(a) (3)
of the Communications Act.

August 17, 2023

Transmittal No. 1905

Ms. Marlene H. Dortch
Secretary

Federal Communications Commission
Washington, DC 20554

Attention: Wireline Competition Bureau

The accompanying tariff material, issued by Ameritech Operating Companies (Ameritech) and
bearing Tariff F.C.C. No. 2, is sent to you for publication in compliance with the Commission's
Rules and the requirements of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended.

This filing, scheduled to become effective September 1, 2023, consists of the tariff pages as
indicated on the following check sheets:

Tariff F.C.C. No. Check Sheet Revision No.
2 1719 Revised Page 1
298" Revised Page 1.3
262" Revised Page 1.4
251% Revised Page 1.5

In this filing, Ameritech Operating Companies (Ameritech) proposes to discontinue 800 Carrier
ID Only Service pursuant to the FCC's Second Report and Order in WC Docket No. 17-84 (FCC
18-74) released June 8, 2018 (i.e., the ‘no customer rule’). There are no customers subscribing to
800 Carrier ID Only Service, and Ameritech has received no reasonable requests for service within
the prior 30 days.

In accordance with Section 61.14, this transmittal letter and associated attachments are being filed
electronically today via the Federal Communications Commission’s Electronic Tariffing System
(ETFS) in compliance with the electronic filing procedures.



Wireline Competition Bureau
Page 2
August 17, 2023

Payment in the amount of $1,040.00 has been electronically transmitted to the US Bank in St.
Louis, Missouri, in accordance with the fee program procedures. The Form 159 is being
transmitted electronically via ETFS as a proprietary document. These actions have been
committed on the date established as the issued (filed) date as reflected above.

Personal or facsimile service petitions against this Letter, as required under Section 1.773(a)(4) of
the Commission’s Rules, should be sent to Brenda Hutchinson, Area Manager — Regulatory
Relations, 5815 Highway 18 S, Jackson, Mississippi 39209, facsimile number (214) 486-8175.
All other correspondence and inquiries concerning this Transmittal should be addressed to Joshua
Woodbridge, Director - Regulatory, (202) 457-2139, 1120 20th Street, NW, Suite 1008,
Washington, DC 20036.

Sincerely,
ey,
iy, b Shee

Attachments: Letter
Tariff Pages



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
1719th Revised Page 1

CANCELS 1718th Revised Page 1

Title pages 1 and 2 and pages 1 to 846 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown.
Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement No. 341 contain all changes from the
original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

Number of Number of Number of
Revision Revision Except Revision Except

Except as as Indicated as Indicated
Page Indicated Page Page
Title 1 7th 7 6th 19.3 8th
Title 2 13th 71 4th 194 1st
1 1719th* 8 15th 20 10th
1.1 403rd 8.1 5th 20.1 5th
1.2 378th 9 26th 20.2 4th
1.3 298th* 9.1 1st 21 4th
1.4 262nd* 10 29th 22 1st
1.5 251st* 10.1 12th 23 3rd
1.6 216th 10.2 9th 24 1st
1.7 163rd 11 4th 25 4th
1.8 145th 12 11th 25.1 1st
1.9 163rd 13 8th 25.2 1st
1.10 50th 13.1 6th 26 3rd
1.1 62nd 13.2 10th 27 9th
1.12 43rd 13.3 13th 28 11th
1.13 18th 13.4 21st 28.1 5th
1.14 33rd 13.5 37th 29 1st
1.15 T1st 13.6 39th 30 Original
1.15.1 6th 13.7 44th 31 Original
1.16 91st 13.8 46th 32 Original
1.17 24th 13.8.1 32nd 33 Original
1.18 33rd 13.9 5th 34 4th
1.19 45th 14 3rd 34.1 1st
1.20 44th 15 17th 35 5th
1.21 45th 15.1 11th 35.1 1st
1.22 47th 15.2 1st 36 9th
1.23 41st 16 12th 36.1 7th
1.24 38th 16.1 11th 37 14th
1.25 29th 16.1.1 Original 37.1 4th
1.26 2nd 16.2 10th 37.2 7th
2 7th 16.3 2nd 37.3 6th
3 10th 16.4 3rd 374 1st
3.1 16th 16.5 Original 37.5 2nd
4 18th 16.6 3rd 38 9th
4.1 10th 16.7 3rd 38.1 11th
5 19th 17 1st 38.2 6th
51 20th 18 6th 38.2.1 3rd
5.2 6th 19 27th 38.3 4th
6 5th 19.1 13th 384 4th
6.1 6th 19.2 15th
6.2 6th

* New or Revised Page

Issuing Officer: Kristen E. Shore, Assistant Vice President - Regulatory

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1905)

Issued: August 17, 2023 Effective: September 1, 2023

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
298th Revised Page 1.3
CANCELS 297th Revised Page 1.3

Number of Number of Number of
Revision Revision Except Revision Except
Except as as Indicated as Indicated
Page Indicated Page Page
122 7th 135 4th 162.2 1st
1221 Original 135.1 Original 163 18th
123 4th 136 8th 163.1 11th
124 3rd 136.1 1st 163.2 2nd
125 2nd 137 9th 163.3 1st
126 2nd 137.1 4th 163.4 3rd
127 3rd 138 7th 163.5 5th
128 5th 139 2nd 163.6 7th
128.1 3rd 140 6th 163.7 9th
128.2 1st 141 7th 163.7.1 2nd
128.3 1st 1411 1st 163.7.2 Original
129 6th 142 3rd 163.8 5th
130 8th 143 9th 164 8th
131 8th 144 8th 165 7th
131.1 5th 145 11th 166 11th
131.2 Original 146 4th 166.1 4th
132 3rd 147 5th 166.1.1 5th*
132.1 16th 148 5th 166.2 2nd
132.11 16th 149 11th 166.3 8th*
132.1.2 2nd 149.1 3rd 166.4 11th
132.2 10th 150 3rd 166.4.1 3rd
132.21 8th* 151 10th 166.4.2 4th
132.2.2 1st* 152 15th 166.4.3 4th
132.3 11th 152.1 11th 166.4.4 3rd
132.3.1 2nd 152.2 2nd 166.5 2nd
132.3.2 4th 153 9th 166.6 2nd
1324 6th 153.1 7th 167 6th
132.5 5th 154 19th 167.1 4th
132.6 4th 154.1 13th 168 2nd
132.7 4th 155 5th 169 4th
132.71 2nd 156 6th 169.1 1st
132.8 3rd 157 15th
132.8.1 2nd 157.1 10th
132.9 1st 158 10th
132.9.1 Original 158.1 2nd
132.9.2 Original 159 7th
132.9.3 Original 159.1 5th
133 12th 160 5th
133.1 4th 161 7th
134 4th 162 12th
134.1 3rd 162.1 17th

* New or Revised Page

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1905)

Issued: August 17, 2023 Effective: September 1, 2023

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES

Number of

Revision

Except as

Page Indicated
170 6th
171 1st
171.1 7th
172 5th
172.1 4th
173 8th
173.1 11th
173.2 2nd
174 14th
174.1 6th
174.1.1 5th
174.1.2 7th
174.1.3 5th
174.2 6th
175 6th
175.1 13th
175.2 9th
175.2.1 3rd
175.3 6th
175.3.1 1st
176 13th
176.1 13th
176.2 21st
176.3 12th*
176.3.1 5th
176.3.2 3rd
176.3.3 3rd
176.4 9th
177 9th
178 4th
179 9th
180 9th
180.1 3rd
180.2 4th
180.3 7th
180.4 2nd
180.5 3rd
180.5.1 2nd
180.6 5th
180.6.1 4th
180.6.2 Original

* New or Revised Page

Number of

Revision

Except as

Page Indicated
180.7 1st
180.8 2nd
180.8.1 8th
180.8.1.1 2nd
180.8.1.2 3rd
180.8.1.3 2nd
180.8.1.4 2nd
180.8.1.5 2nd
180.8.1.6 2nd
180.8.1.7 2nd
180.8.1.8 3rd
180.8.1.9 3rd
180.8. 2nd
180.8.2.1 1st
180.8.3 1st
180.8.3.1 6th
180.8.3.2 1st
180.9 8th
180.9.1 5th
180.9.2 Original
180.9.3 Original
180.10 1st
181 12th
182 7th
183 6th
184 4th
185 4th
186 4th
187 3rd
188 3rd
189 4th
190 8th
191 4th
192 4th
193 5th
194 5th
195 6th
196 5th
197 6th
198 4th
198.1 3rd

Page
199
199.1
200
200.1
201
202
203
204
204 .1
205
205.1
206
206.1
206.2
207
2071
207.11
207.1.1.1
207.1.2
207.1.3
207.2
208
209
209.1
209.2
210
211
211.1
211.2
212
213
213.1
213.1.1
213.2
213.3
213.4
213.5
213.6
214
215
216

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1905)

Tariff F.C.C. No. 2

262nd Revised Page 1.4
CANCELS 261st Revised Page 1.4

Number of
Revision
Except as
Indicated
7th

1st

10th
3rd

4th

6th

7th
10th

6th
10th
3rd
12th
3rd

1st

55th
28th
13th
15th

6th
Original
8th

18th
18th

5th

4th
10th
24th
9th

8th
21st
19th
35th
2nd
13th
14th

5th

3rd

1st

71st
30th
15th

Number of

Revision

Except as

Page Indicated
216.1 10th
216.2 3rd
217 7th
218 11th
219 10th

Issued: August 17, 2023

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202

Effective: September 1, 2023



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES

Number of

Revision

Except as

Page Indicated
220 6th
220.1 8th
220.2 11th
220.3 15th
220.4 9th
220.5 15th
221 18th
221.1 2nd
222 5th
223 11th
224 3rd
2241 3rd
225 19th
225.1 13th
22511 2nd
225.2 5th
225.3 1st
226 11th
227 12th
228 31st*
229 13th
230 8th
230.1 13th
230.2 43rd
230.21 18th
230.2.2 8th
230.2.3 11th
230.2.3.1 5th
230.2.4 1st
230.2.5 1st
230.2.6 1st
230.2.7 1st
230.3 39th
230.3.1 15th
230.3.2 2nd
230.4 33rd
230.41 17th
230.4.2 7th
230.4.3 11th
230.4.4 7th
230.5 25th
230.51 18th

* New or Revised Page

Number of

Revision

Except as

Page Indicated
230.5.1.1 6th
230.5.1.2 3rd
230.5.1.3 3rd
230.5.1.4 3rd
230.6 10th
230.6.1 6th
230.6.1.1 1st
230.6.1.2 1st
230.6.1.3 1st
230.6.1.4 Original
230.6.2 4th
230.6.3 1st
230.6.4 1st
230.6.5 1st
230.6.6 Original
230.6.7 Original
230.7 3rd
230.8 Original
230.9 Original
230.10 Original
230.11 Original
230.12 Original
230.13 Original
230.14 Original
230.15 1st
230.16 Original
231 53rd
231.1 9th
231.2 4th
231.3 3rd
2314 3rd
232 12th
233 14th
233.1 15th
234 17th
2341 Original
235 13th
235.1 1st
236 7th
236.1 Original
237 4th
237.1 3rd

Page

237.2
237.3
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
2441
245
246
247
2471
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
2551
256
256.1
257
258
259
2591

259.1.

259.2
259.3

259.3.

259.4
259.5
259.6
260

260.1

260.1.

260.2
260.3
260.4

—_

—_

Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
251st Revised Page 1.5
CANCELS 250th Revised Page 1.5

Number of
Revision
Except as
Indicated

3rd
5th
5th
2nd
3rd
10th
23rd
4th
30th
13th
7th
8th
8th
2nd
11th
7th
4th
3rd
6th
7th
6th
8th
2nd
8th
1st
4th
4th
9th
4th
5th
6th
7th
4th
2nd
8th
Original
8th
10th
11th
3rd
3rd
2nd

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1905)

Page

260.5
261
261.1
262
263
264
265
266
267
267.1

Number of
Revision
Except as
Indicated

2nd
7th
3rd
5th
2nd
4th
7th
7th
9th
5th

Issued: August 17, 2023

Effective: September 1, 2023

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES

ACCESS SERVICE

6. Switched Access Service (Cont'd)

6.1 General (Cont'd)

6.1.3 Rate Categories (Cont'd)

(A) Switched Transport (Cont'd)

(4) Chargeable Optional Features (Cont'd)

(c) Signal Transfer Point Access (Cont'd)

STP Access can be used as a stand-alone service or in conjunction with
Telephone Company provided Feature Group D/Terminating Feature
Group B service, LIDB Access Service, 800 Carrier-ID-Only("), LNP
Database Access Queries and/or for the transmission of signaling
messages between two customer controlled STP ports, e.g. hubbing

arrangement. For InterLATA signaling service, see Section 18, following.

There are three types of charges that apply for STP Access. They are
recurring, usage and nonrecurring charges. Recurring and nonrecurring
charges apply for each port that is established on an STP. Usage
charges apply for each Initial Address Message (IAM) or Transaction
Capabilities Application Part (TCAP) (excluding LIDB Access Service,
800 Access Service TCAP messages and LNP Database Access Query
TCAP messages) message that is switched by the STP or switched by
the STP and transported over SS7 facilities provided by the Telephone
Company. The application of usage charges as they relate to Telephone
Company provided services or as a stand-alone service is described in
Section 6.8.2

() As of September 1, 2023, the Telephone Company has discontinued 800 Carrier-ID-Only, as the Telephone Company has no
customers subscribing to 800 Carrier-ID-Only and has received no reasonable requests for service within the prior 30 days.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1905)

Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
8th Revised Page 132.2.1
CANCELS 7th Revised Page 132.2.1

Issued: August 17, 2023

Effective: September 1, 2023

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202

(N)
(N)



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
1st Revised Page 132.2.2
CANCELS Original Page 132.2.2

ACCESS SERVICE
6. Switched Access Service (Cont'd)
6.1 General (Cont'd)
6.1.3 Rate Categories (Cont'd)
(A) Switched Transport (Cont'd)
(4) Chargeable Optional Features (Cont'd)
(c) Signal Transfer Point Access (Cont'd)
Nonrecurring charges apply for the establishment of Originating Point
Codes (OPC) and Global Title Address (GTA) Translations. An OPC
charge applies for each OPC established, as well as each OPC added or
changed subsequent to the establishment of STP Access. The OPC
charge applies on a per service basis. A GTA Translation charge applies
for each service or application (excluding LIDB Access Service and 800
Carrier-ID-Only Service) that utilizes Transaction Capabilities Application
Part (TCAP) messages. A GTA Translation charge also applies for each
service (excluding LIDB Access Service and 800 Carrier-ID-Only(")
Service) added or changed subsequent to the initial establishment of STP
Access.

Charges relating to STP Access are set forth in 6.9.1 following.

() As of September 1, 2023, the Telephone Company has discontinued 800 Carrier-ID-Only, as the Telephone Company has no
customers subscribing to 800 Carrier-ID-Only and has received no reasonable requests for service within the prior 30 days.

Certain material on this page previously appeared on 2nd Revised Page 132.2.1.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1905)

Issued: August 17, 2023 Effective: September 1, 2023

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
5th Revised Page 166.1.1
CANCELS 4th Revised Page 166.1.1

ACCESS SERVICE
6. Switched Access Service (Cont'd)
6.4 Data Base Services

Data Base Services are those services provided using components of the Telephone
Company’s Common Channel Signaling, Signaling System 7 (CCS/SS7) network. Data Base
Services can use application software in processing a CCS/SS7 call. Data Base Services can
also be used to request and respond to call processing instructions.

6.4.1 800 Service
800 Service is a generic term for access services associated with toll free numbers.

800 Service, which is available to all customers, is an originating offering which

provides a carrier identification function for numbers using toll free service access

codes (SACs) (e.g., 800 or 888-NXX-XXXX). The carrier identification function is

performed using queries which are routed using the Telephone Company CCS/SS7

network to the Telephone Company Service Control Point (SCP). 800 Service may be
provided with Call-Routing Capability or Carrier-ID-Only(" options. (C)

The Federal Communications Commission (FCC) has concluded that hoarding, defined
as the acquisition of more toll free numbers than one intends to use for the provision of
toll free service, as well as the sale of a toll free number by a private entity for a fee, is
contrary to the public interest in the conservation of the scarce toll free number
resource and contrary to the FCC’s responsibility to promote the orderly use and
allocation of toll free numbers.

(A) 800 Call-Routing Capability

Call-Routing Capability is provided in conjunction with originating Switched Access
Services. When a toll free call is originated by an end user, the Telephone
Company will perform the carrier identification function based on the dialed digits to
determine the customer location to which the call is to be routed. Once carrier
identification has been established, the call will be routed to the customer.

800 service will be provided in conjunction with Feature Group D service.
For the Call-Routing carrier identification function, all traffic must be routed via a
Service Switching Point (SSP) at which that function is available. It is the

customer's responsibility to ensure that sufficient Switched Access facilities have
been ordered to handle its toll free traffic.

() As of September 1, 2023, the Telephone Company has discontinued 800 Carrier-ID-Only, as the Telephone Company has no (N)
customers subscribing to 800 Carrier-ID-Only and has received no reasonable requests for service within the prior 30 days. (N)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1905)

Issued: August 17, 2023 Effective: September 1, 2023
Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
8th Revised Page 166.3
CANCELS 7th Revised Page 166.3

ACCESS SERVICE
6. Switched Access Service (Cont'd)
6.4 Data Base Services (Cont'd)
6.4.1800 Service (Cont'd)
(B) 800 Carrier-ID-Only‘"

Customers may choose to launch queries to the Telephone Company SCP using
their own CCS/SS7 network to transport part of the signaling. When the carrier
identification is provided, the customer may use the information to route toll free
traffic using their own network. In these cases, Telephone Company Switched
Access services are not used to deliver a call to a carrier.

Customers must purchase Signal Transfer Point Access Service as described in
6.1.3(A)(4)(b) preceding. Customers with networks and/or SSPs located in LATAs
not served by the Telephone Company, must order STP Access at the Regional
STP in LATA 358 (Chicago, lllinois) for 800 Carrier-ID-Only service. The Telephone
Company 800 Data Base will receive and respond to toll free carrier identification
requests.

800 Carrier-ID Only data service is for use in routing originating calls and for
database queries. This information may not be stored by the customer or any of
their customers for future use.

An Administrative charge applies for each 800 Carrier-ID-Only Access Order and
an Originating Point Code (OPC) charge, as set forth in 6.9.1(D), applies for each
OPC established. An OPC charge also applies for each OPC added or changed
subsequent to the establishment of STP Port Access. A recurring charge, as set
forth in 6.9.4(A)(2) will apply for each 800 Carrier-ID-Only query that returns a
carrier identification code. When the carrier identification function performed
includes POTS translation and/or Routing Options, the charges in 6.9.4(A)(3) will
also apply, per query.

() As of September 1, 2023, the Telephone Company has discontinued 800 Carrier-ID-Only, as the Telephone Company has no
customers subscribing to 800 Carrier-ID-Only and has received no reasonable requests for service within the prior 30 days.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1905)

Issued: August 17, 2023 Effective: September 1, 2023

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202

(©)



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
12th Revised Page 176.3
CANCELS 11th Revised Page 176.3

ACCESS SERVICE
6. Switched Access Service (Cont'd)
6.8 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)
6.8.2 Description and Application of Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
(C) Nonrecurring Charges (Cont'd)
(9) Data Base Services (Cont'd)
(1) 800 Service (Cont'd)

For 800 Service using the 800 Carrier-ID-Only(") function, an  (C)
Administrative Charge applies for each 800 Service Carrier-ID-Only
Access Order and an Originating Point Code (OPC) charge as set forth in
6.9.1(D) applies for each OPC established. An OPC charge also applies
for each OPC added or changed subsequent to the establishment of STP
Port Access.

(10) Switched Transport Services
(a) Administrative Charge

Switched Transport Services Nonrecurring Charges will not apply when
the customer initiates the order for Voice Grade Switched Transport
Service concurrent with the Feature Group A Switched Access Service.

(b) Design and Central Office Connection Charge

A Design and Central Office Connection Charge is applied to each
Switched Transport service provided on a per facility basis. A separate
Design and Central Office Connection Charge also applies for each
lower speed Switched Transport service provided on a channelized
higher speed Switched Transport service. In addition, the Switched
Access Services Design and Central Office Connection Charge as
specified in Section 6.8.1(C)(2) preceding applies to each Switched
Access Service line or trunk activated on a Switched Transport service.

* For Services ordered under MVP, refer to Section 19.3(E)(5).
(™ As of September 1, 2023, the Telephone Company has discontinued 800 Carrier-ID-Only, as the Telephone Company has no (N)
customers subscribing to 800 Carrier-ID-Only and has received no reasonable requests for service within the prior 30 days. (N)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1905)

Issued: August 17, 2023 Effective: September 1, 2023

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
31st Revised Page 228
CANCELS 30th Revised Page 228

ACCESS SERVICE
6. Switched Access Service (cont'd)
6.9 Rates and Charges (cont'd)
6.9.4 Data Base Services
Per Query
Description Rates
(A) 800 Service
(1) 800 Call-Routing Query Charge
- per query $0.000200
(2) 800 Carrier-ID-Only(") Charge (C)
- per query .000000
(38) Additional Functions
800 Routing Options Charge
- per query using options .000000
POTS Translation Charge
- per query with POTS .000000
(B) Local Number Portability (LNP) Query Service
(1) LNP Query - Default,
Per Query
- End Office .002002
- Tandem Office .002002
(2) LNP Database Access Query
Per Query .001003

() As of September 1, 2023, the Telephone Company has discontinued 800 Carrier-ID-Only, as the Telephone Company has no (N)
customers subscribing to 800 Carrier-ID-Only and has received no reasonable requests for service within the prior 30 days. (N)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1905)

Issued: August 17, 2023 Effective: September 1, 2023

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities
Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

9/7/2023 3:36:31 PM

in

Case No(s). 07-0464-TP-COlI, 90-5032-TP-TRF

Summary: Tariff AT&T Ohio PUCO Notice of Tariff F.C.C. No. 2 filing under
Transmittal Letter 1905 effective September 1, 2023 electronically filed by Richard
T. Howell on behalf of AT&T Ohio.



